Acceptance and appropriation of the DuPage Care Center Foundation Music Therapy 
Grant PY26 - DDCCFMTG26, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 2120, in the amount of 
$63,486. (DuPage Care Center)

FI-R-0205-25

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage has been notified by the DuPage Care Center 
Foundation that grant funds in the amount of $63,486 (SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND 
FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX AND NO/100 DOLLARS) are available to be used to 
provide funding for music therapy services to address the physical, emotional, cognitive, 
and social needs of DuPage Convalescent Center residents; and

WHEREAS, to receive said grant funds, the County of DuPage on behalf of the

[...]

funds creates an emergency within the meaning of the Counties Act, Budget Division, (55 
ILCS 5/6-1003).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County 
Board that the additional appropriation on the attached sheet (ATTACHMENT I) in the 
amount of $63,486 (SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX 
AND NO/100 DOLLARS) be made to establish the DuPage Care Center 
Foundation-Music Therapy Grant PY26, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 2120, for the 
period of January 1, 2026, to December 31, 2026; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the

[...]

Coordinator Grant PY26 - DCCFFCG26, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 2120, in the 
amount of $32,500. (DuPage Care Center)

FI-R-0206-25

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage has been notified by the DuPage Care Center 
Foundation that grant funds in the amount of $32,500 (THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND 
FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS) are available to be used to provide partial 
funding for a part-time Foundation Coordinator whose responsibilities include planning 
and coordination of fundraising events, promoting community awareness, pursuing grant 
and sponsorship funding, and management of donations;

[...]

creates an emergency within the meaning of the Counties Act, Budget Division, (55 ILCS 
5/6-1003).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the 
additional appropriation on the attached sheet (ATTACHMENT I) in the amount of 
$32,500 (THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS) be 
made to establish the DuPage Care Center Foundation - Foundation Coordinator Grant 
PY26, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 2120, for the period of December 1, 2025 to 
November 30, 2026; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the Administrator

[...]

Acceptance and appropriation of the DuPage Care Center Foundation Recreation Therapy 
Grant PY26 - DCCFRTG26, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 2120, in the amount of 
$30,083. (DuPage Care Center)

FI-R-0207-25

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage has been notified by the DuPage Care Center 
Foundation that grant funds in the amount of $30,083 (THIRTY THOUSAND 
EIGHTY-THREE AND NO/100 DOLLARS) are available to be used to continue 
funding for two part-time Recreation Therapy Aid positions to support the All-House 
Program; and

WHEREAS, to receive said grant funds, the County of DuPage on behalf of the 
DuPage Care Center must accept a letter dated November 13, 2025 from the DuPage

[...]

WHEREAS, the County Board finds that the need to appropriate said grant funds 
creates an emergency within the meaning of the Counties Act, Budget Division, (55 ILCS 
5/6-1003).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the 
additional appropriation on the attached sheet (ATTACHMENT I) in the amount of 
$30,083 (THIRTY THOUSAND EIGHTY-THREE AND NO/100 DOLLARS) be made 
to establish the DuPage Care Center Foundation Recreation Therapy Grant PY26, 
Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 2120, for the period December 1, 2025 through 
November 30, 2025; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the